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Mod. HL A 300V plus linear amplifier
Schematic diagram Version 2.01
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Mod HLA 300V plus

2.01
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Mod HLA 300V plus 2.01
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Mod HLA 300V plus

2.01

List of components

C1
C2
Cs
Cus
Cs
Cs
Cr
Cs
Co
C 1o
Cu
Cu1
C 13
Cu
Cis
C s
C 17
C s
C 19
C 2
Ca
C2
C a2
C
C a2
C 2
C a7
C o2
C 2
C a0
Ca
Ca
C a3
C
Css
C 36
Car
Css
C 39
C a0
Cau
Ca
C
Cu
C s
C s
C a7
C s
C 49
Cs0
Cs
Cs2
Cs3
C x4
Css
Css
Cs7
Css
C 59

=10 pF

=100 nF

10 nF
,0 uF

00 nF

70 uF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
330 pF
=10nF

1
4
1
1
2,2 uF
2
1
1
4

S0V
SAY)
SAY)
S0V
S0V
SAY)
SAY)
25V
25V
SAY)
SAY)
25V
SAY)

=notpresent

=100 pF
100 pF
47 nF
47 nF
47 nF
47 nF
180 pF
180 pF
180 pF
180 pF

=100 nF
=100 nF

560 + 390 pF 500V
560 + 390 pF 500V

SAY)

SAY)

SAY)

SIAY)

500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V

NPO

Multilayer
NPO

Silveredmica

NPO
NPO

N750
N750
N750
N750

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

N750

NPO

NPO

NPO

NPO

N750

N750

NPO
Silveredmica
NPO
Silveredmica
N750

N750
Silveredmica
NPO
Silveredmica

Silvered mica
Silveredmica

date 25-05-2011

C 60
Coel
Ce2
C 63
C 64
Ces
C 66
C o7
C 68
C 69
Cr
Cn
Cn
Cr
Cu
Crs
Crs
Cr
Crs
C
C a0
Ca1
C s
Cs3
C a4
Css
C s6
C g7
C ss
C 89
C w0
Ca
Caw
C o3
Cu
Cos
C o
Cor
C s
C 9
C 100
C 11
C 102
C 103
C 104
C 105
C 106
C 107
C 108
C 109
C 110
C
C 12
C 113
C 114
C 115

390 pF
330 pF
270 pF
= 560 pF
= 270 pF
= 1600 pF
620 pF
560 pF
10 nF

= 470 pF
=100 nF
=100 nF
= 22 uF

100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
47 uF

220 nF
220 nF
10 uF

100 nF
22 uF

100 nF
100 nF
=220 nF
=220 nF
=220 nF
220 nF
220 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
100 nF
=100 nF
=100 nF
=100 nF
=100 nF
100 nF
470 pF
470 pF
100 nF
= 470 nF
=100 nF
=100 nF
10 nF

100 nF
22 uF

220 nF
=220 nF
=1,0nF

500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
500V
SAY)

S0V
SAY)
SAY)
25V
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
25V
SAY)
SAY)
25V
SAY)
25V
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
25V
25V
SAY)
100V
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)
25V
SAY)
SAY)
SAY)

C 116 =notpresent

C 17

=1,0nF

SAY)

C 118=470pF 50V
C 1190=100nF 50V

Silveredmica
Silveredmica
N750

Silveredmica
N750

Silveredmica
Silveredmica
Silveredmica

HCUO06C100 3-10 pF (White)

N750

Multilayer
Multilayer

Multilayer
Multilayer
Multilayer
Multilayer
Multilayer

Polyester

Multilayer
Multilayer

N750
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Mod HLA 300V plus 2.01

C 120=100nF 50V Rs2 =1,0Ko YaW
C121=100nF 50V Rs3 =22Ka  VuW
C122=100nF 50V Rsa =22Kao  VuW
C 123 =HCUO06C100 1-5 pF (Blue) Rss =22Kao  YVaW
C124=10pF 50V Rss =2,2Kao  YV4W
Cus=22uF 25V Rs7 =22Ka YiW
Cuwe=22uF 25V Rss =470  YuW
C17=10pF 50V Rso =10 Ko YiW
Cx =470pF 50V Re =330¢ 2W
Cy =470pF 50V Rer =47Kao YW
Ri1 =22Kao VW Re =47Kao YW
R2 =47Kao VW Re =47Kao YW
Rs =10Kao YW Res =47Kao YiW
R4 =100 Ko YW Re =22Kao YiW
Rs =100 Ko YW Re =4,7Kao YW
Re =22Kao VW Rer =47Kao YiW
R7 =47Kao VW Res =470 ALY
Rs =47Kao YW Re =470 ALY
R =10Ka VW R =47 ¢ ALY
R =10Ka YW Rz =470 ALY
R11 =10 Ko  multi-turn trimmer R72 =47Kao YaW
R =10Kao YW Rz =47Kao YW
Rz =10Ka YW R =47Kao YW
R1 =10Ma YW R =47Kao YW
Ri1s =47Kao VW R =47Kao YW
R =47Kao VW Rz =47Kao YW
Ri1z =47Kao VW R =47Kao YW
R =10Ke YW R7 =47Kao YW
R =10Kae YW Rso =10Ko YiW
R2 =10Kao YW Rs =2200 YsW + Zener 5,1V 2W
R21 =330 5W Rs =47Kao YW
R2 =10Kae YW Rs =68 Ko YW
R 24 =820a ALY R8s =330 5wW
R2xs =10a LW Rss =330 5W
R2 =33¢q 5w Rri =8x270a ' W
R27 =33¢ 5w Rr2 =8x270a ' W
R2s =470 5W Rrs =8x470a' W
R2 =470a 5W NTC 1=4,7 Ka
R3 =330¢ 2W Trimi1= 220 Ko PT10LV
Ra31 =330 5w B1 =Buzzerl2VARIMB12A12
Rs =330 5w Di1toD4=1N4148
Rs3 =100¢ 2W Ds =1N5711
R34 =1000q 2W Dsto D10 = 1N4148
R3s =100 LW D11 to D 12= 1N4007
R3s =100 LW D 13 = 1N5400
R37 =100 LW D14 =1N4148
R3s =100 L.\W D15t D17 = IN5711
R3 =680a 5W D18 =1N4148
Ra =680q 5W D 19t D 20 = 1IN4007
R4 =68¢q 5W D 21 =notpresent
R4 =680a 5W D 22t D 28 = 1N4007
R4 =1000q 2W D 290t0 D 31 = 1IN5400
R =100 Ko YW Dz1 =Zener51V LW
R4 =12Ka YaW Dz2> =Notpresent
R4 =47 Ko YW Led1 =green
Rar =47Kao ViW Led2wleds=red
R4 =10 Ka YaW Led4toLed 10 = green
R4 =10Ka YaW Led11=yellow
Rso =1,0Ko YW Led 12t Led 17 = green
Rs1 =47q YaW Led1s=yellow
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Mod HLA 300V plus

2.01

Fuse1to Fuses4= 10 A Fast

Ilc1 =74HC14

Ic2 =74HC393
Ics =MicroRM20
lca =LM358

Ics =LM 7805
Ice =74HC595
Ic7 =74HC595
Ics =74HC595
Tr1 =BF199

Tr2to Tra =BC547B
Trs =BC 337-25

Tre =BD241BFP
Tr7-Tr1o =SD 1446
Tr11 =BDX53BFP
Tri2-Tr1o =BC547B
Scr1 =P0102

RI1 =4152.9.012

Rl =3022.9.012
RIstoRls =4152.9.012

T1 =InputDecoupler Transformer
T 2.and T3=Input Transformers

T 4 and T5=Output Transformers

Te =OutputCoupler Transformer

T7 =ANRA700/12
L1 =10uH

L2ana L3 =FH002100
Ls =ANRA8SS3
Lswls =FH002110
Lse =ANRABS56/1
Lo =ANRAB856/1
Lu - ANRAB856

Lz =ANRAB856/2
L1z =ANRAB856/1

L1142 =ANRA856/4
L1s =ANRA856/3
L1 =ANRA725/5
L1z =ANRA725/4

L1is =ANRA725/7
L1 =ANRA725/6
L20 =ANRA725/9

L21 =ANRA725/8
L2 =10uH

L2z =10uH

L2sa =10uH

PTT = GP305522

S1 =JS606A 10A
S2 =JS606A 10A
S3 =JS606A 10A
S4+ =BL200012
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